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DEFINITIONS

i

In this Circular, unless otherwise indicated, the following words and abbreviations shall have the following 
meanings:-

“Act” : The Companies Act 2016

“AUD” : Australian Dollar

“Board” : Board of Directors of CMSB

“Bursa Securities” : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Registration No.: 200301033577 / 
635998-W)

“Circular” : This circular dated 4 August 2022 to the shareholders of CMSB in 
relation to the Proposed Disposals

“Closing” : Closing of the sale and purchase of the Sales Shares which shall take 
place on the Closing Date

“Closing Date” : The business day falling within sixty (60) business days following 
Unconditional Date or such other date as may be mutually agreed in 
writing between SISB and OMS

“CMSB” or the “Company” : Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad (Registration No.: 197401003655 / 21076-
T)

“CMSB Group” or the “Group” : CMSB and its subsidiaries, collectively

“CMSB Share(s)” or “Share(s)” : Ordinary share(s) in CMSB

“Comparable Companies” : Comparable companies listed on Bursa Securities selected by AER for 
the purpose of the Valuation

“Conditions Precedent” : Conditions precedent to the SSA

“COVID-19” : Coronavirus 2019

“Cut-off Date” : Being a date fall on or prior to 15 September 2022 or such other date as 
may be agreed in writing between SISB and OMS

“Disposal Consideration” : A total cash consideration of USD120,000,000 (equivalent to 
approximate RM526,620,000) for the Proposed Disposals

“EGM” : Extraordinary general meeting 

“EPS” : Earnings per Share

“EV/EBITDA” : Enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortisation approach

“FPE” : Three (3)-month financial period ended 31 March 

“FYE” : Financial year ended/ending 31 December

“GDV” : Gross development value

“HKD” : Hong Kong Dollar

“ICPS” : Irredeemable convertible preference shares

“KAF IB” : KAF Investment Bank Berhad (Registration No.: 197401003530 / 
20657-W)
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DEFINITIONS (CONT’D)

ii

“LAT” : Loss after taxation

“LBT” : Loss before taxation

“Listing Requirements” : Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities

“LPD” : 20 July 2022, being the latest practicable date prior to the printing of this 
Circular

“LPS” : Loss per Share

“NA” : Net assets attributable to the shareholders of the Company

“MCO” : Movement Control Order

“OMH” : OM Holdings Limited (ARBN.: 081028337) (Registration No.: 
202002000012 / 995782-P)

“OM Samalaju” : OM Materials (Samalaju) Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No.: 201301005341 / 
1035184-W)

“OM Samalaju Shares” : 32,077,500 ordinary shares in OM Samalaju

“OM Sarawak” : OM Materials (Sarawak) Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No.: 201001031381 / 
915304-H)

“OM Sarawak Shares” : 165,594,162 ordinary shares and 43,690,300 ICPS in OM Sarawak

“PAT” : Profit after taxation

“PBR” : Price to book multiple approach

“PBT” : Profit before taxation

“PER” : Price to earnings multiple approach

“Proposed Disposals” : Proposed disposals of the Sale Shares, including the settlement of the 
Shareholder’s Loans, for the Disposal Consideration as announced to 
Bursa Securities on 14 June 2022, the details of which as more 
particularly set out in Section 2.1 of this Circular

“Purchaser” or “OMS” : OM Materials (S) Pte. Ltd. (UEN No.: 199900815Z)

“RM” and “sen” : Ringgit Malaysia and sen, respectively

“Sale Shares” : OM Sarawak Shares and OM Samalaju Shares

“SEDC” : Sarawak Economic Development Corporation

“SGD” : Singapore Dollar

“Shareholder’s Loans” : All the shareholder’s loans, including interest, extended by SISB to the 
Subject Companies for the purpose of working capital and capital 
expenditures

“SISB” : Samalaju Industries Sdn. Bhd. (Registration No.: 200701025409 /
783430-V)

“SSA” : Conditional share sale agreement dated 14 June 2022 entered into 
between SISB and OMS for the Proposed Disposals

ii



DEFINITIONS (CONT’D)

iii

“Subject Companies” : OM Sarawak and OM Samalaju, collectively

“Unconditional Date” : The date of the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions set out in Section 
3.1 of the Appendix IV of this Circular

“USD” : United States Dollar

“Valuation” : The fair equity value of the Sale Shares of USD107.40 million 
(approximately RM471,324,900 million)

“Valuation Report” : The business valuation report dated 25 May 2022 issued by the Valuer 
to the Company in relation to the valuation of the Sale Shares

“Valuer” or “AER” : Asia Equity Research Sdn Bhd (Registration No.: 201401027762 / 
1103848-M), an independent business valuer appointed by the Company

Words denoting the singular number only shall include the plural and vice-versa and words denoting the 
masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine gender, neuter gender and vice versa. Reference 
to persons shall include a body of persons, corporate or unincorporated (including a trust). Any reference to a 
time of day shall be a reference to Malaysian time, unless otherwise stated. Any reference to any statutes, rules, 
regulations or rules of the stock exchange is a reference to that statutes, rules, regulations or rules of the stock 
exchange currently in force and as may be amended from time to time and any re-enactment thereof.

Unless otherwise stated, the following exchange rates, being the Bank Negara Malaysia’s middle rates as at 5.00 
p.m. on 17 May 2022 (being the latest practicable date prior to the announcement of the Proposed Disposals), are 
used throughout this Circular:-

USD1.0000 : RM4.3885
SGD1.0000 : RM3.1660
AUD1.0000 : RM3.0869
HKD100.0000 : RM55.9080

Any exchange rate translations in this Circular are provided solely for convenience of readers and should not be
constituted as representative that the translated amounts stated in this Circular could have been or would have
been converted into such other amounts or vice versa.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

v 

This Executive Summary only highlights the key information of this Circular. It does not contain all the 
information that may be important to you. You should read and understand the contents of the whole 
Circular before making a decision on the Proposed Disposals. 

Key 
information Description

Reference 
to 

Circular

Summary of the 
Proposed 
Disposals

: The Proposed Disposals entail the disposal by SISB of its entire 25% 
equity interests in the Subject Companies, comprising:-

(i) 165,594,162 ordinary shares in OM Sarawak, representing 
25% of the issued share capital of OM Sarawak and 
43,690,300 ICPS in OM Sarawak, representing 25% of the 
ICPS of OM Sarawak in issue; and 

(ii) 32,077,500 ordinary shares in OM Samalaju, representing 
25% of the issued share capital of OM Samalaju,

for the Disposal Consideration, including the Shareholder’s Loans and 
subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the SSA. 

Section 2.1

Utilisation of 
proceeds

: Amount
Utilisation Estimated timeframe USD’000 RM’000
Future acquisitions / 
investments 

Within 36 months 30,000 131,655

Capital expenditure Within 24 months 24,080 105,675
Working capital Within 24 months 60,000 263,310
Estimated expenses Upon completion of the 

Proposed Disposals
5,920 25,980

Total 120,000 526,620

Section 2.8

Rationale : The Board is of the view that the Proposed Disposals represent an 
opportunity for the Company to unlock and realise substantial value 
from its investments in the Subject Companies, and the proceeds 
arising therefrom:-

(i) are proposed to be utilised for the future acquisitions /
investments and capital expenditure which will then 
contribute to the Group’s revenue and profit in the future;

(ii) will strengthen the Group’s cash flow position and provide 
the Group with additional working capital; and

(iii) will strengthen the Group’s NA from RM3,232.39 million to 
RM3,360.42 million due substantially to a RM147.62 million 
gain on disposal recognised pursuant to the Proposed 
Disposals.

Section 3

v



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY(CONT’D)

vi

Key 
information Description

Reference 
to 

Circular

Approvals 
required

: The Proposed Disposals are subject to the following approvals being 
obtained:-

(i) the shareholders of CMSB at an EGM to be convened for the 
Proposed Disposals; and

(ii) any other relevant authorities/parties (if applicable) for the 
Proposed Disposals.

Section 7

Directors’ 
statement and 
recommendation

: The Board, having considered all aspects of the Proposed Disposals,
including, but not limited to, the rationale and justifications, financial 
effects, valuation and risks associated with the Proposed Disposals, is of 
the opinion that the Proposed Disposals are in the best interest of the 
Company and accordingly, recommends that you vote in favour of the 
resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposals to be tabled at the 
forthcoming EGM.

Section 10

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
(Registration No.: 197401003655/21076-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 

Registered Office: 
Level 6, Wisma Mahmud 
Jalan Sungai Sarawak 
93100 Kuching 
Sarawak

4 August 2022

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

General Dato’ Seri DiRaja Tan Sri (Dr.) Mohd Zahidi bin Haji Zainuddin (Retired) (Group Chairman, Senior 
Independent Non-Executive Director) 

YBhg. Dato Sri Mahmud Abu Bekir Taib (Deputy Group Chairman, Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
YBhg. Dato Sri Sulaiman Abdul Rahman b Abdul Taib (Group Managing Director)
YBhg. Tan Sri Datuk Amar (Dr.) Haji Abdul Aziz bin Dato Haji Husain (Non-Independent Non-Executive 
Director) 

YBhg. Dato’ Maznah binti Abdul Jalil (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Dr. Khor Jaw Huei (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mr. Jeyabalan A/L S.K. Parasingam (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Madam Umang Nangku Jabu (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The Shareholders of CMSB 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

PROPOSED DISPOSALS

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

On 5 May 2022, KAF IB announced, on behalf of the Board, that SISB had on 2 May 2022 entered into 
a binding offer with OMS for the Proposed Disposals. 

On 14 June 2022, KAF IB announced, on behalf of the Board, that SISB had entered into a SSA with 
OMS in relation to the Proposed Disposals. 

  
THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CMSB 
WITH DETAILS ON THE PROPOSED DISPOSALS AND TO SEEK YOUR APPROVAL ON 
THE RESOLUTION TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM. THE NOTICE OF 
THE FORTHCOMING EGM TOGETHER WITH THE PROXY FORM IS ENCLOSED 
HEREWITH IN THIS CIRCULAR. 

  SHAREHOLDERS OF CMSB ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CONSIDER CAREFULLY 
THE CONTENTS OF THIS CIRCULAR TOGETHER WITH THE APPENDICES 
CONTAINED HEREIN BEFORE VOTING ON THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE 
PROPOSED DISPOSALS AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM.

1
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2.0 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSALS

2.1 Background Information on the Proposed Disposals

The Proposed Disposals entail the dispose by SISB of its entire 25% equity interests in the Subject 
Companies, comprising:-

(i) 165,594,162 ordinary shares in OM Sarawak, representing 25% of the issued share capital of 
OM Sarawak and 43,690,300 ICPS in OM Sarawak, representing 25% of the ICPS of OM 
Sarawak in issue; and 

(ii) 32,077,500 ordinary shares in OM Samalaju, representing 25% of the issued share capital of 
OM Samalaju,

for the Disposal Consideration, including the settlement of the Shareholder’s Loans and subject to the 
terms and conditions as set out in the SSA. 

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposals, the Subject Companies will cease to be the associated 
companies of SISB.

Please refer to Appendix IV for the salient terms of the SSA.

2.2 Information on the Purchaser

OMS was incorporated in Singapore on 13 February 1999 as a private company limited by shares under 
the Companies Act (Chapter 50) of Singapore. It is principally involved in investment holding and 
trading of metals and ferroalloy products. As at the LPD, OMS has an issued share capital of 
SGD1,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RM3,166,000), comprising 1,000,000 ordinary shares. 
OMS is wholly-owned by OM Resources (HK) Limited.

OM Resources (HK) Limited was incorporated in Hong Kong on 10 December 1991 as a private 
company limited by shares under the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. It is principally an investment 
holding company. As at the LPD, OM Resources (HK) Limited has an issued share capital of HKD 
6,795,021 (equivalent to approximately RM3,798,960), comprising 4,000,001 ordinary shares. OM 
Resources (HK) Limited is wholly-owned by OM Holdings (B.V.I.) Limited.

OM Holdings (B.V.I.) Limited was incorporated in British Virgin Islands on 13 November 1997 as a 
limited liability company under the BVI Business Companies Act. It is principally an investment holding 
company. As at the LPD, OM Holdings (B.V.I.) Limited has an issued share capital of HKD10,000 
(equivalent to approximately RM5,591), comprising 10,000 ordinary shares. OM Holdings (B.V.I.) 
Limited is wholly-owned by OMH.

OMH was incorporated in Bermuda on 20 November 1997 as a limited liability company under the 
Bermuda Companies Act. It is principally an investment holding company. As at the LPD, OMH has an 
issued share capital of AUD36.93 million (equivalent to approximately RM114.0 million), comprising 
738.6 million ordinary shares. OMH is a company listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and Bursa 
Securities.

The information on the substantial shareholders and board of directors of OMH as at the LPD are as 
follows:-

(i) Board of directors of OMH

Name Designation
Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No. of 
shares %

Low Ngee Tong Executive Chairman 68,661,231 9.30 - -
Zainul Abidin Rasheed Independent Deputy Chairman - - - -
Julie Anne Wolseley Non-Executive Director 5,562,002 0.75 - -
Tan Peng Chin Independent Non-Executive 

Director
2,035,200 0.28 - -

Dato’ Abdul Hamid Bin 
Sh Mohamed

Independent Non-Executive 
Director

- - - -

Tan Ming-li Independent Non-Executive 
Director

- - - -

2
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(ii) Substantial shareholders of OMH

Name
Direct Indirect

No. of shares % No. of shares %
Huang Gang 103,618,830 14.03 - -
Amplewood Resources Ltd. 100,260,653 13.57 - -
Low Ngee Tong 68,661,231 9.30 - -
Heng Siow Kwee 66,081,669 8.95 - -

2.3 Basis of arriving at and Justification for the Disposal Consideration

The Disposal Consideration payable by OMS to SISB includes the Shareholder’s Loans as follows:-

USD RM
Disposal Consideration 120,000,000 526,620,000
Less: Estimated Shareholder’s Loans* (10,766,972) (47,250,856)
Net Disposal Consideration 109,233,028 479,369,144

Note *:- Pursuant to the SSA, the Disposal Consideration includes a full and final settlement and full discharge of 
all the Shareholder’s Loans. The estimated Shareholder’s Loans, as tabulated below, are deduced based 
on the assumption by the management of CMSB that the Proposed Disposals would be completed by the 
Closing Date of 15 November 2022:-

Subject 
Companies

Date Outstanding principal
as at 1.1.2022^

Interest charges
up to 15.11.2022

Total Shareholder’s 
Loans as at 15.11.2022

USD RM USD RM USD RM

OM Sarawak 24.6.2013 328,803 1,442,951 3,565 15,645 332,368 1,458,596
28.6.2013 789,003 3,462,540 8,554 37,539 797,557 3,500,079
11.6.2015 1,113,429 4,886,283 12,071 52,974 1,125,500 4,939,257

2,231,235 9,791,774 24,190 106,158 2,255,425 9,897,932

OM Samalaju 26.6.2019 6,719,465 29,488,372 265,306 1,164,295 6,984,771 30,652,667
20.12.2019 277,103 1,216,067 10,941 48,015 288,044 1,264,082
30.7.2020 143,689 630,579 5,673 24,896 149,362 655,475
1.12.2020 1,047,992 4,599,113 41,378 181,587 1,089,370 4,780,700

8,188,249 35,934,131 323,298 1,418,793 8,511,547 37,352,924

Total 10,419,484 45,725,905 347,488 1,524,951 10,766,972 47,250,856

Note ^:- Including a reversal on the impairment on Shareholder’s Loans due from OM Samalaju.

The net Disposal Consideration, having excluded the estimated Shareholder’s Loans, of RM479.37 
million was arrived at on a “willing-buyer willing-seller” basis after taking into consideration the 
following:-

(i) the historical financial results of the Subject Companies as given in Section 10.0 of the 
Appendices I and II of this Circular; and 

(ii) the fair equity value of the Sale Shares of USD107.40 million or approximately RM471.32 
million, as appraised by the Valuer vide its Valuation Report. 

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]

3



4

In arriving at the Valuation, AER has adopted PBR, PER and EV/EBITDA, and concluded that:-

(a) the trailing PBR of the Subject Companies of 1.61 times is within the range of PBRs 
of the Comparable Companies of between 0.6 times and 2.4 times;

(b) the trailing PER of the Subject Companies of 5.3 times is within the range of PERs of 
the Comparable Companies of between 3.9 times and 9.9 times; and 

(c) the trailing EV/EBITDA of the Subject Companies of 5.8 times is within the range of 
EV/EBITDAs of the Comparable Companies of between 4.9 times and 7.6 times.

Further, the aforesaid net Disposal Consideration of RM479.37 million represents a premium 
of 1.71% or RM8.05 million to the Valuation of approximately RM471.32 million.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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2.4 Mode of settlement of the Disposal Consideration

The Disposal Consideration shall be settled by way of cash on the Closing Date.

2.5 Assumption of liabilities 

SISB and OMS would procure the full release (whether in the form of guarantee release letter or a duly 
executed deed of release) of all proportionate guarantees executed by SISB and/or CMSB in favour of 
all financial institutions and/or service providers and/or vendors for the benefit of the Subject Companies 
within 30 business days after the Closing Date as stipulated in Sections 3.1(ii) and 5.4 of the Appendix 
IV of this Circular. As such, there will be no liabilities, including contingent liabilities and guarantees 
pertaining to the Subject Companies that will remain with CMSB Group upon completion of the 
Proposed Disposals. 

As at the LPD, the proportionate guarantees of 25% executed by CMSB for the benefit of the Subject 
Companies are as follows:-

(i) proportionate corporate guarantee for banking facilities of USD254.0 million (approximately 
RM1,114.68 million) and RM445.0 million; and

(ii) proportionate guarantees to Syarikat SESCO Berhad for OM Sarawak’s obligations under its 
power purchase agreement.

2.6 Date and original cost of investment

The dates and original costs of investment of SISB in the Subject Companies are as below:-

(i) OM Sarawak

Date of investment No. of OM Sarawak Shares Original cost of investment (RM)
Shares
31.10.2011 200,000 200,000
30.12.2011 9,000,000 9,000,000
31.01.2012 7,000,000 7,000,000
29.02.2012 800,000 800,000
27.03.2012 2,000,000 2,000,000
30.04.2012 3,000,000 3,000,000
30.05.2012 3,000,000 3,000,000
29.06.2012 3,000,000 3,000,000
21.12.2012 20,000,000 20,000,000
08.03.2013 7,600,000 7,600,000
22.04.2013 7,400,000 7,400,000
31.05.2013 4,500,000 4,500,000
14.06.2013 3,800,000 3,800,000
25.06.2013 3,741,250 3,924,085
06.04.2015 18,760,313 58,774,660
28.08.2019 55,732,171 55,732,171
24.09.2019 4,217,000 4,217,000
04.12.2019 2,615,000 2,615,000
04.03.2021 9,228,428 9,228,428

165,594,162 205,791,344

ICPS
07.04.2016 110,000,000 110,000,000
29.10.2018* (66,309,700) (66,309,700)

43,690,300 43,690,300

Note *:- Being the amount of ICPS disposed of during the year.
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(ii) OM Samalaju 

Date of investment No. of OM Samalaju Shares Original cost of investment (RM)
29.05.2013 1,000,000 1,000,000
30.05.2013 1,900,000 1,900,000
14.06.2013 300,000 300,000
01.08.2013 1,300,000 1,300,000
30.12.2013 6,462,000 6,462,000
27.01.2014 8,000,000 8,000,000
27.03.2014 1,860,000 1,860,000
30.06.2014 4,400,000 4,400,000
06.04.2015 6,305,500 6,637,011
02.09.2015 550,000 550,000

32,077,500 32,409,011

2.7 Proforma gain arising from the Proposed Disposals 

On the assumption that the Proposed Disposals are completed at the end of FYE 2021, the proforma 
gain on disposals based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CMSB for FYE 2021 
(“AFS 2021”) as set out below:- 

RM’000
Disposal Consideration 526,620
Reclassification adjustment of the other reserves (i) 35,787
Less : Carrying amount of the investment in Subject Companies (ii) (345,412)

Shareholder’s Loans (including the reversal of impairment on the Shareholder’s 
Loans due from OM Samalaju)

(iii) (43,397)

Estimated expenses for the Proposed Disposals (25,980)
Proforma gain from the Proposed Disposals 147,618

Notes:- 

(i) Upon completion of the Proposed Disposals, the other reserves (comprising translation reserve and cash 
flow hedge reserve) would be reclassified so that it shall be recognised in the statement of profit and loss of 
CMSB.  

(ii) The carrying amount of the investment in Subject Companies comprises the following:- 

(a) the carrying amount of the investment in OM Sarawak throughout the years of investment, which 
comprises the cost of investment of RM249.48 million, share of results of RM50.96 million and share of 
reserves of RM35.79 million; and 

(b) the reversal of impairment on the carrying amount of the investment in OM Samalaju of RM9.18 
million based on the fair value allocation. For avoidance of doubt, the Group had fully impaired the 
cost of investment in OM Samalaju of RM32.41 million throughout the years of investment after taking 
into consideration the delay in the projects and the continued losses reported . 

(iii) After taking into consideration the Shareholder’s Loans of USD10,419,484 and the exchange rate of
USD1.0000 : RM4.1650, as at 31 December 2021, pursuant to the AFS 2021. This Shareholder’s Loans as at 
31 December 2021 include the following:- 

(a) the outstanding Shareholder’s Loans due from OM Sarawak of USD2,231,235 (approximately 
RM9,293,094); and 

(b) the outstanding Shareholder’s Loans due from OM Samalaju of USD1,344,511 (approximately 
RM5,599,888) and the reversal of impairment on the Shareholder’s Loans due from OM Samalaju of 
USD6,843,738 (approximately RM28,504,169). For information purpose, such impairment was made 
after taking into consideration the estimated future cash flows to be generated from OM Samalaju . 

For clarity, the eventual gain from the Proposed Disposals is subject to the final exchange rate of USD 
vs RM on the payment dates for the Disposal Consideration, the Shareholder’s Loans on the Closing 
Date and the actual expenses incidental to the Proposed Disposals. For the avoidance of doubt, SISB 
does not extend any further loan to the Subject Companies after the SSA and any further addition to the 
Shareholder’s Loans will only arise from interest charges and the difference of foreign exchange 
revaluation. 
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For information purpose, OM Sarawak and OM Samalaju contributed a PAT of RM87.73 million and 
an LAT of RM6.42 million respectively to the CMSB Group for FYE 2021. 

2.8 Proposed utilisation of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals 

The total gross proceeds of USD120.0 million (approximately RM526.62 million) arising from the 
Proposed Disposals are proposed to be utilised in the following manner:- 

Amount
Utilisation Estimated timeframe USD’000 RM’000
Future acquisitions / 
investments (i)

Within 36 months 30,000 131,655

Capital expenditure (ii) Within 24 months 24,080 105,675
Working capital (iii) Within 24 months 60,000 263,310
Estimated expenses (iv) Upon completion of the 

Proposed Disposals
5,920 25,980

Total 120,000 526,620

Notes:- 

(i) To finance/part-finance any potential acquisitions and/or investment opportunities that are similar or 
complementary to the Group’s existing businesses segments, namely its cement division, construction 
materials and trading division, construction division, road maintenance division as well as property 
development division.

The Board will conduct evaluation on the potential acquisitions and/or investment opportunities based on the 
key considerations that are aligned with its investment objectives and criteria which may include but not 
limited to, acquisitions/investments with profitable track record, the speed to establish its market presence, 
ability to generate growth potential and/or ability to create value-added synergies to complement CMSB 
Group’s existing businesses. The Group will focus and capitalise on such new acquisition/investment 
opportunities which could achieve the above key considerations.

As at the LPD, the Board has yet to identify any suitable or viable acquisition and/or investment. The Group 
will make the necessary announcements in accordance to the Listing Requirements as and when such new 
acquisitions/investments have been finalised and materialised. In the event that shareholders’ approval 
and/or other regulatory bodies’ approvals are required, the necessary approvals will be sought before the 
utilisation of such proceeds. 

However, in the event that the Company fails to identify suitable acquisitions and/or investments within the 
timeframe stipulated, the proceeds allocated for future acquisitions and/or investments shall be transferred 
to fund the Group’s working capital requirements. In the event that shareholders’ approval is required 
pursuant to Paragraph 8.22(1)(b) of the Listing Requirements, the necessary approvals will be sought before 
the utilisation of such proceeds. 

(ii) The proceeds of approximately RM105.68 million will be utilised for the capital expenditure requirements 
for the Group, which include, among others, plants improvements and purchase of additional machineries.
The exact number and type of capital expenditure to be purchased shall be determined at a later date after 
taking into consideration, amongst others, the requirements of its new customers, the pricing and profit 
margins. 

(iii) The Group has allocated approximately RM263.31 million to meet the working capital requirements of the 
Group’s day-to-day operations, which may include amongst others, staff salaries and related costs, overhead 
expenses, maintenance expenses, operating and administrative expenses. The proceeds to be utilised for each 
component of working capital are subject to the operating requirements at the time of utilisation and 
therefore the actual utilisation has not been determined at this juncture. Solely for illustration purposes and 
based on best estimates, the proceeds allocated for the Group’s working capital requirements are anticipated 
to be utilised for each component of the working capital as below:- 

USD’000 RM’000
Staff salaries and related costs 25,000 109,713
Overhead expenses (a) 20,000 87,770
Maintenance expenses (b) 5,000 21,942
Operating and administrative expenses (c) 10,000 43,885
Total 60,000 263,310
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Notes:- 

(a) This includes, amongst others, utilities, legal expenses and listing expenses to Bursa Securities.

(b) This includes, amongst others, upkeep of motor vehicles, plants and machineries.

(c) This includes, amongst others, statutory expenses administrative support fee and business travelling 
cost.

For clarity, the allocation of proceeds for working capital requirements, such as staff salaries and related 
costs, will enable the Group to conserve its cash flow generated from operating activities for its existing 
businesses and/or any new acquisitions and/or investment opportunities that may materialise in the near 
future.   

(iv) Being estimated expenses incidental to the Proposed Disposals as follows:- 

USD’000 RM’000
Professional fees 159 698
Fee payable to relevant authorities (including stamp duty) 360 1,580
Other expenses (tax, printing, postage, advertising and EGM) 5,398 23,689
Other miscellaneous expenses 3 13
Total 5,920 25,980

Any surplus or shortfall for such expenses will be adjusted accordingly against the amount allocated for the 
Group‘s working capital purposes. 

Pending utilisation of proceeds for the abovementioned purposes, the total proceeds arising from the 
Proposed Disposals will be placed in interest-bearing deposits and/or short-term money market 
instruments with financial institutions as the Board in its absolute discretion deems fit and in the best 
interest of the Company. The resulting interest income derived from such placements will be used as 
additional working capital for the Group. 

3.0 RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED DISPOSALS 

The Board is of the view that the Proposed Disposals represent an opportunity for the Company to 
unlock and realise substantial value from its investments in the Subject Companies, and the proceeds 
arising therefrom:- 

(i) are proposed to be utilised for the future acquisitions/investments and capital expenditure 
which will then contribute to the Group’s revenue and profit in the future; 

(ii) will strengthen the Group’s cash flow position and provide the Group with additional working 
capital; and 

(iii)  will strengthen the Group’s NA from RM3,232.39 million to RM3,360.42 million due 
substantially to a RM147.62 million gain on disposal recognised pursuant to the Proposed 
Disposals as highlighted in Section 5.3 below.  

4.0 PROSPECTS AND FUTURE PLANS OF THE GROUP 

Upon completion of the Proposed Disposals, CMSB Group will continue to be principally involved in 
the following business divisions:- 

4.1 Cement Division 

Notwithstanding the challenging economic environment, CMSB Group continuously works to improve 
its systems and processes, in line with its aim to become a highly resilient segment with strong core 
competencies, supported by a culture that drives positive change. CMSB Group targets to strengthen 
and improve its clinker production with a medium-term goal of achieving volumes of 90% of the 
annual rated capacity as this will lower reliance on imported clinker, reduce operational costs and 
improve long-term profit margins. As at the LPD, the clinker production capacity is around 900,000 
metric tonnes.  
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As part of the Group’s drive to decrease its carbon footprint, CMSB Group expects to increase the use 
of Portland Limestone Cement 32.5N (“PLC-32.5N”) over the traditional CEM 1 Portland Cement 
42.5N as PLC-32.5N uses less clinker, thus lowering its carbon footprint significantly. Going forward, 
CMSB remains vigilant against the threat of new strains of the COVID-19. Nevertheless, armed with 
the experiences gained from the last two years, the cement division is well-prepared to face new 
challenges and leverage on new opportunities in the future. 

(Source: The management of CMSB) 

4.2 Construction Materials and Trading Division 

To mitigate the impact from the closure of operations due to the various phases of the movement 
control order in years 2020 and 2021, CMSB has initiated catch-up strategies. Given SEDC’s majority 
stake in the quarry and premix related operations, CMSB is on a stronger footing to capture 
opportunities from the infrastructure developments in Sarawak, especially with several mega 
infrastructure projects underway or in the pipeline such as Pan-Borneo Highways and Autonomous 
Rapid Transit project in Sarawak.

Moving forward, CMSB Group’s quarry operations will set its sights on optimising production output
from the existing four quarries. Today, the premix operation remains agile and is all set to capitalise on 
the new opportunities presented by the development of several mega infrastructure projects. 

(Source: The management of CMSB)

4.3 Construction Division 

While CMSB Group has completed most of its major projects in 2021, it is confident that the 
acquisition of new projects from the State Government of Sarawak and SEDC will grow its order book 
by an average of 80% per year and sustaining earnings momentum over the next two (2) years. 

Moving forward, CMSB Group is focused on strengthening its competitive edge by bidding for new 
projects related to mega infrastructure works in Sarawak. The Group also expects other infrastructure 
projects such as the upgrading and improvement works of urban roads to take form in 2022. The Group 
is confident that it is well-positioned to benefit directly from these projects as a contractor, and 
indirectly as a supplier of construction materials. As at the LPD, the tender book and order book for 
this construction division are RM63.0 million and RM603.61 million respectively.  

(Source: The management of CMSB) 

4.4 Road Maintenance Division 

With more players entering the industry landscape, CMSB Group will continue to focus on 
technological innovation to further enhance performance and efficiency. Currently, CMSB Group is 
one of the organisations in Southeast Asia that has a performance-based model for road maintenance. 
For clarity, performance-based model is a results-oriented model which focuses on quality and 
outcomes, where the recognition of work done is based on the achievement of the pre-determined 
performance indicator for each category of work. Therefore, since CMSB Group adopted this 
performance-based model for road maintenance activities in year 2004, the Group noticed an 
improvement in the work efficiency, cost savings and better productivity.  

CMSB Group expects to further strengthen its value proposition to customers by enhancing its 
proprietary software to improve the service quality by integrating real-time reporting and seamless data 
analysis. CMSB Group proven track record of accomplishments and forward-thinking approach puts it 
in a strong position to continue the good work it has been effectively undertaking to date.  

(Source: The management of CMSB) 
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4.5 Property Development Division

In the immediate term, CMSB Group will continue to focus its efforts in the delivery of affordable 
housing at Bandar Samariang. CMSB Group aims to leverage on the current resilience of this market 
segment given the current lacklustre nature in other segments.

For the Bandar Samariang Cahya Intan development, another 499 units of single storey terrace have 
been planned for development and these will be launched in stages over the coming years in response 
to the demand for landed properties. For FYE 2022, CMSB Group plans to launch approximately 288 
units of properties with a GDV totalling RM100.0 million. 

The Kuching Isthmus development masterplan is also currently being reviewed and is expected to be 
completed in the third quarter of 2022. In the meantime, CMSB Group plans to develop another 80 
three-bedroom apartments units spread across 2.68 acres with an expected GDV of RM22.80 million
within the township of Samalaju Industrial Park, with construction anticipated to commence in the third 
quarter of 2022 and to complete in second quarter of 2026.

(Source: The management of CMSB)

4.6 Impact of COVID-19 on CMSB Group

COVID-19 has affected many businesses and the Malaysian economy as a whole. On 16 March 2020, 
the government of Malaysia issued the MCO from 18 March to 12 May 2020 as a preventive measure 
against the spread of COVID-19 which requires the closure of all government and private premises 
except for those involved in the provision of essential services. The MCO was subsequently followed 
by conditional MCO, extended MCO and then, recovery MCO.

The Group is in the process of recovering from the COVID-19. Overall, there has been financial impact 
to the Group due to the slowdown of the projects, labour shortages and hike in material costs.
However, the Board is optimistic of the prospects of CMSB Group after having considered Malaysia’s
transition to endemic phase but remains mindful of the challenges of COVID-19.

(Source: The management of CMSB)

5.0 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED DISPOSALS

5.1 Share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The Proposed Disposals are not expected to have any effect on the share capital and the substantial 
shareholders’ shareholdings of the Company as no new Shares will be issued pursuant thereto.

5.2 Earnings and EPS

Barring any unforeseen circumstances and on the assumption that the Proposed Disposals will be 
completed by the fourth quarter of FYE 2022, the Proposed Disposals are expected to contribute 
positively to the future consolidated earnings of CMSB for the FYE 2022 with the recognition of a gain 
on disposal pursuant to the Proposed Disposals of approximately RM147.62 million, after taking into 
consideration, inter-alia, the associated cost of investment (including the setting-off of the 
Shareholder’s Loans) and expenses incidental to the Proposed Disposals, which will be translated into a 
consolidated EPS of approximately RM0.14 to the Company after taking into consideration of CMSB’s 
existing issued share capital of 1,074,176,020 Shares (excluding 200,000 treasury shares) as at the 
LPD.

For illustration purpose, based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CMSB for FYE 2021 
and assuming that the Proposed Disposals had been completed at the end of FYE 2021, the proforma 
effects of the Proposed Disposals on the earnings and EPS of CMSB are as follows:-

Audited as at FYE 2021 Upon completion of the Proposed Disposals
PAT (RM’000) 204,748 (i) 352,366
No. of Shares (‘000) 1,074,176 1,074,176
EPS (RM) 0.19 0.33
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Note:-

(i) After taking into consideration the gain on disposal of RM147.62 million pursuant to the Proposed 
Disposals, the detailed computation as disclosed in Section 2.7 of this Circular.

5.3 NA and gearing

The proforma effects of the Proposed Disposals on the consolidated NA per Share and gearing of 
CMSB based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CMSB for the FYE 2021 are as 
follows:-

Audited as at 
FYE 2021

After subsequent 
events and up to LPD

After the 
Proposed Disposals

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 867,902 867,902 867,902
Treasury shares (352) (352) (352)
Other reserves 22,106 22,106 (iii) (13,681)
Retained earnings 2,122,940 (ii) 2,101,456 (iv) 2,286,761
Shareholders’ equity 3,012,596 2,991,112 3,140,630
Non-controlling interests 219,794 219,794 219,794
Total equity / NA 3,232,390 3,210,906 3,360,424

No. of Shares (‘000) (i) 1,074,176 1,074,176 1,074,176
NA per Share (RM) 3.01 2.99 3.13

Borrowings (RM’000) 898,564 898,564 898,564
Gearing (times) 0.28 0.28 0.27

Notes:-

(i) Excluding 200,000 treasury shares held by the Company as at 31 December 2021.

(ii) After the payment of dividend of 0.02 sen per Share for the FYE 2021.

(iii) After taking into account the reclassification adjustment of the other reserves of RM35.79 million to the 
statement of profit and loss upon the completion of the Proposed Disposals.

(iv) After adjusted for the following:-

(a) the reversal of impairment on loan due from OM Samalaju of RM28.50 million;

(b) the reversal of impairment on investment in OM Samalaju of RM9.18 million; and

(c) the gain on disposal of approximately RM147.62 million pursuant to the Proposed Disposals,
the detailed computation as disclosed in Section 2.7 of this Circular.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Company has not taken into consideration the share of results of the 
Subject Companies from 1 January 2022 until the completion of the Proposed Disposals.

5.4 Convertible securities

As at the LPD, save for the outstanding options of the Company’s employees’ share option scheme, the 
Company does not have any other convertible securities.
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6.0 RISK FACTORS

6.1 Completion Risk

The completion of the Proposed Disposals is conditional upon the conditions precedent as set out in 
Section 3.1 of the Appendix IV of this Circular. In the event that the conditions precedent to the SSA are 
not fulfilled, including, amongst others, the failure of CMSB in obtaining the approval of its shareholders 
within the stipulated timeframe detailed in the SSA, the Proposed Disposals may be delayed or 
terminated and all the potential benefits arising therefrom may not materialise. In relation to this, the 
Board will take reasonable steps to comply with the relevant conditions precedent to the SSA so as to be 
able to complete the Proposed Disposals on a timely manner.

6.2 Loss of future contribution from the Subject Companies

Pursuant to the Proposed Disposals, the Subject Companies will cease to be the associated companies of 
CMSB. In this regard, there is no assurance that after the completion of the Proposed Disposals, the 
Group will be able to generate the desired return from its remaining business. Nevertheless, CMSB is 
optimistic about the future financial performance of the Group as the proceeds channelled towards future 
acquisitions/investments, capital expenditure and working capital as stipulated in Section 2.8 of this 
Circular, would be able to generate desired return to the Group. 

6.3 Foreign currency risk

The Disposal Consideration to be received by CMSB will be satisfied in USD, so when the Disposal 
Consideration is being converted to RM, it may be impacted by any adverse fluctuation of USD against 
RM. Therefore, any significant adverse fluctuation of the exchange rate before the Closing Date may 
have an adverse impact on the eventual Disposal Consideration to be received by CMSB in RM. Pursuant 
thereto, CMSB is considering to procure a hedging instrument to hedge against such foreign currency 
fluctuations.

7.0 APPROVALS REQUIRED AND CONDITIONALITY

The Proposed Disposals are subject to the following approvals being obtained:-

(i) the shareholders of CMSB at an EGM to be convened for the Proposed Disposals; and

(ii) any other relevant authorities/parties (if applicable) for the Proposed Disposals.

The Proposed Disposals are not conditional upon any other corporate proposals undertaken or to be 
undertaken by CMSB.

8.0 HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO

The highest percentage ratio applicable to the Proposed Disposals pursuant to Paragraph 10.02(g) of the 
Listing Requirements is 38.57%, calculated based on CMSB’s latest audited consolidated financial 
statements for the FYE 2021.

9.0 INTEREST OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS’ AND/OR PERSONS CONNECTED 

None of the Directors, major shareholders and/or persons connected with them have any interest, whether 
direct or indirect, in the Proposed Disposals.
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10.0 DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION

The Board, having considered all aspects of the Proposed Disposals, including, but not limited to, the 
rationale and justifications, financial effects, valuation and risks associated with the Proposed 
Disposals, is of the opinion that the Proposed Disposals are in the best interest of the Company and 
accordingly, recommends that you vote in favour of the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Disposals
to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM.

11.0  TENTATIVE TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

Subject to the approvals as stated in Section 7.0 above and barring any unforeseen circumstances, the 
Proposed Disposals are expected to be completed by the 4th quarter of 2022. The tentative timetable in 
relation to the implementation of the Proposed Disposals is set out below:-

Month Events

26 August 2022 Convening of EGM to obtain the approval of shareholders of CMSB for 
the Proposed Disposals

4th quarter of FYE 2022 Completion of the Proposed Disposals

12.0 EGM 

The EGM for the Proposed Disposals will be held at Colosseum 2, Level 2, Pullman Kuching, No 1A, 
Jalan Mathies, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak on Friday, 26 August 2022 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment 
thereof for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing the relevant resolution pertaining to 
the Proposed Disposals.

The Form of Proxy should be lodged at the registered office of CMSB at Level 6, Wisma 
Mahmud, Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak or the office of the Share Registrar, 
Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd. at 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo 
Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, not less than forty-eight (48) 
hours before the time appointed for the EGM or any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Form 
of Proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM should you 
subsequently wish to do so.  

13.0 FURTHER INFORMATION 

Shareholders are advised to refer to the attached Appendices for further information.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD

YBHG. DATO SRI SULAIMAN ABDUL RAHMAN B ABDUL TAIB
GROUP MANAGING DIRECTOR 
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1.0 HISTORY AND BUSINESS

OM Sarawak was incorporated in Malaysia as a private limited company under the Companies Act 1965
on 21 September 2010. It is principally involved in the sales and processing of ferroalloys and ores. It
owns and operates a ferrosilicon and manganese alloy smelter in Sarawak with an annual production 
capacity of approximately 200,000 to 210,000 tonnes of ferrosilicon, and approximately 250,000 to 
300,000 tonnes of manganese alloy. The plant also consists of a sinter plant that has a design capacity to 
produce 250,000 tonnes of sinter ore per annum.

2.0 SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, OM Sarawak has an issued share capital of RM662.38 million, comprising 662.38 million 
ordinary shares and issued preference share capital of RM174.76 million, comprising 174.76 million 
ICPS.

The holders of the ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by OM Sarawak. 
All ordinary shares carry one vote per share without restrictions and rank equally with regard to OM 
Sarawak’s residual assets.

The salient terms of the ICPS are set out below:-

Voting rights : The holders of the ICPS shall not be entitled to receive notice of or to attend or 
vote at any general meeting unless:-

(i) at the date of the notice convening the meeting any dividend on the ICPS 
has been declared but remains unpaid for 6 months;

(ii) the business of the meeting includes the consideration of a resolution that 
varies or abrogates the rights attached to the ICPS; or 

(iii) the business of the meeting includes the consideration of a resolution to 
wind up OM Sarawak. 

Where the holders of ICPS are entitled to vote at any general meeting, every ICPS 
shall on a poll, carry one vote for every such ICPS.

Dividend : The ICPS shall carry a fixed cumulative preferential dividend at the rate of 6.5% 
per annum on the Issue Price of RM1.00 for the time being paid up on those shares 
and payable within 6 months from the end of each financial year of the Company 
if such dividends are declared.

Maturity date : 10 years after the issue date of the ICPS

Mandatory 
Conversion

: OM Sarawak shall convert all of the ICPS that remain unconverted into such 
number of fully paid ordinary shares as is determined by dividing the aggregate 
of the issue price of RM1.00 and the accrued dividends by the conversion price 
of RM1.00 of OM Sarawak upon the expiry of the maturity date.

Conversion price : RM1.00 for every one (1) new ordinary share of OM Sarawak

3.0 SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

As at the LPD, OM Sarawak does not have any subsidiary or associated company.
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4.0 TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, OM Sarawak owns the following leasehold land:-

Location : Lot 41, Block 1, Kemena Land District, Samalaju Industrial Park,
Bintulu

Terms of tenure : Leasehold (60 years expiring on 26 September 2072)

Category of land use : Country land

Existing use : As the alloy smelting plant and supporting facilities and other 
purposes incidental thereto

Land area : 202.40 hectares

Latest audited net book value 
as at 31 December 2021

: RM23.96 million

Encumbrances : The term loans and trade facilities are secured by charge over the 
land

5.0 DIRECTORS 

The directors of OM Sarawak and their respective shareholdings in OM Sarawak as at the LPD are as 
follows:-

Director Nationality Designation
No. of OM Sarawak Shares

Direct % Indirect %
Low Ngee Tong Singaporean Director - - - -
Chen XiaoDong People’s Republic 

of China (PRC)
Director

- - - -
Edward Young Woo Hwa Singaporean Director - - - -
Goh Ping Choon Singaporean Director - - - -
Mustapha Bin Ismuni Malaysian Director - - - -
Mok Chek Wei Malaysian Director - - - -
Mastura Binti Mansor Malaysian Director - - - -
Ang Yi Mei, Daphne Singaporean Director - - - -
Ng Jiunn Jiing Malaysian (alternate director 

to Goh Ping Choon) - - - -

6.0 SHAREHOLDERS

As at the LPD, the shareholders of and their respective shareholdings in OM Sarawak are as follows:-

Name Country of 
incorporation

No. of OM Sarawak Shares
Direct % Indirect %

Ordinary shares
SISB Malaysia 165,594,162 25.0 - -
OMS Singapore 496,782,486 75.0 - -

ICPS
SISB Malaysia 43,690,300 25.0 - -
OMS Singapore 131,070,901 75.0 - -
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7.0 MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the LPD, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by OM Sarawak
which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial results/position of OM 
Sarawak, save and except for the following:-

Material commitment USD RM
Major maintenance contracts 20,912,388 91,774,015
Furnace conversion projects* 41,510,000 182,166,635
Total 62,422,388 273,940,650

Note *:- OM Sarawak’s commitments for furnace conversion projects relate to future amounts payable to OM 
Samalaju, as OM Samalaju is the development agent for these projects.

As at the LPD, there are no contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by OM Sarawak which
upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial results/position of OM Sarawak.

8.0 MATERIAL CONTRACTS

There are no material contracts (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) which 
have been entered into by OM Sarawak within the last two (2) years immediately preceding the date of 
this Circular.

9.0 MATERIAL LITIGATION

As at the LPD, OM Sarawak is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as 
plaintiff or defendant, including those pending or threatened against OM Sarawak, that may materially 
affect the business or financial position of OM Sarawak, save and except for the following:-

(i) On 8 July 2022, OM Sarawak received a claim for the sum of approximately RM30.0 million 
and cost in respect of a construction project. As at the LPD, no determination has been made of 
the possible outcome. 

10.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The historical financial information of OM Sarawak for the past three (3) FYE 2019 to FYE 2021 and 
FPE 2022 are as follows:-

<-------------------- Audited ----------------------> Unaudited
FYE 2019

RM’000
FYE 2020

RM’000
FYE 2021

RM’000
FPE 2022

RM’000

Revenue 1,944,182 1,521,518 1,803,600 709,890
(LBT) / PBT (27,888) (94,874) 370,750 115,983
(LAT) / PAT (3,149) (94,907) 350,929 115,982
Shareholders’ funds/NA 819,960 720,354 1,147,059 1,272,781
Issued share capital 800,224 800,224 837,138 837,138
Total borrowings 1,285,976 1,175,712 1,186,017 1,061,990
(LPS) / EPS (RM) (0.01) (0.15) 0.53 0.18
NA per share (RM) 1.80 1.15 1.75 1.92
Current ratio (times) 1.33 1.01 1.63 1.94
Gearing ratio (times) 1.57 1.63 1.03 0.83
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There was no exceptional or extraordinary item for the past three (3) FYE 2019 to FYE 2021 and FPE 
2022. There was no accounting policy adopted by OM Sarawak which are peculiar to OM Sarawak
because of the nature of the business or the industry it is involved in and there was no audit qualification 
of financial statements of OM Sarawak for FYE 2019 to FYE 2021.

Commentaries on Past Financial Performance

FYE 2020

Revenue decreased by RM0.42 billion or 21.65% to RM1.52 billion (FYE 2019: RM1.94 billion) due 
mainly to the continued softening of ferroalloy prices in FYE 2020. As a consequence, OM Sarawak 
incurred a higher LAT of RM94.91 million (FYE 2019: LAT of RM3.15 million).

FYE 2021

Revenue increased by RM0.28 billion or 18.42% to RM1.80 billion (FYE 2020: RM1.52 billion) due 
mainly to higher total manganese alloys volumes traded in FYE 2021 coupled with the increase in 
ferroalloy prices in FYE 2021. In tandem with the improved revenue, OM Sarawak registered a PAT of 
RM350.93 million as opposed to an LAT of RM94.91 million incurred during FYE 2020. 

FPE 2022

For FPE 2022, the revenue increased by RM391.05 million or 122.65% to RM709.89 million (FPE 2021: 
RM318.84 million) due mainly to significant increase in ferroalloy prices, coupled with an increase in 
total volumes traded. In regards, OM Sarawak registered a PAT of RM115.98 million (FPE 2021: 
RM37.77 million).  

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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1.0 HISTORY AND BUSINESS

OM Samalaju was incorporated in Malaysia as a private limited company under the Companies Act 1965
on 19 February 2013. It is principally involved in project development and project management services. 
It develops and manages selected capital projects for OM Sarawak.

2.0 SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, OM Samalaju has an issued share capital of RM128.31 million, comprising 128.31 million 
ordinary shares.

3.0 SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

As at the LPD, OM Samalaju does not have any subsidiary or associated company.

4.0 TYPE OF ASSETS OWNED

As at the LPD, OM Samalaju does not own any land or building. 

5.0 DIRECTORS 

The directors of OM Samalaju and their respective shareholdings in OM Samalaju as at the LPD are as 
follows:-

Director Nationality Designation
No. of OM Samalaju Shares 

Direct % Indirect %
Low Ngee Tong Singaporean Director - - - -
Chen XiaoDong People’s Republic 

of China (PRC)
Director

- - - -
Edward Young Woo Hwa Singaporean Director - - - -
Goh Ping Choon Singaporean Director - - - -
Mustapha Bin Ismuni Malaysian Director - - - -
Mok Chek Wei Malaysian Director - - - -
Mastura Binti Mansor Malaysian Director - - - -
Ang Yi Mei, Daphne Singaporean Director - - - -
Ng Jiunn Jiing Malaysian (alternate director to 

Goh Ping Choon) - - - -

6.0 SHAREHOLDERS

As at the LPD, the shareholders of and their respective shareholdings in OM Samalaju are as follows:-

Name Country of incorporation No. of OM Samalaju Shares
Direct % Indirect %

SISB Malaysia 32,077,500 25.0 - -
OMS Singapore 96,232,500 75.0 - -
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7.0 MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the LPD, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be incurred by OM Samalaju 
which upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial results/position of OM 
Samalaju, save and except for the following:-

Material commitment RM
Furnace conversion projects 46,743,703

As at the LPD, there are no contingent liabilties incurred or known to be incurred by OM Samalaju which
upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the financial results/position of OM 
Samalaju.

8.0 MATERIAL CONTRACTS

There are no material contracts (not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) which 
have been entered into by OM Samalaju within the last two (2) years immediately preceding the date of 
this Circular.

9.0 MATERIAL LITIGATION

As at the LPD, OM Samalaju is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either as 
plaintiff or defendant, including those pending or threatened against OM Samalaju, that may materially 
affect the business or financial position of OM Samalaju.

10.0 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The historical financial information of OM Samalaju for the past three (3) FYE 2019 to FYE 2021 and 
FPE 2022 are as follows:-

<------------------- Audited --------------------> Unaudited
FYE 2019

RM’000
FYE 2020

RM’000
FYE2021
RM’000

FPE 2022
RM’000

Revenue - - - -
PBT / (LBT) 505 (2,975) (22,009) (574)
PAT / (LAT) 506 (2,977) (22,014) (574)
Shareholders’ funds / NA 87,867 84,890 62,876 62,302
Issued share capital 128,310 128,310 128,310 128,310
Total borrowings 29,003 48,609 67,791 81,262
EPS / (LPS) (sen) 0.39 (2.32) (17.16) (0.45)
NA per share (RM) 0.68 0.66 0.49 0.49
Current ratio (times) 0.47 0.55 0.62 0.65
Gearing ratio (times) 0.33 0.57 1.08 1.30

There was no exceptional or extraordinary item for the past three (3) FYE 2019 to FYE 2021 and FPE 
2022. There was no accounting policy adopted by OM Samalaju which are peculiar to OM Samalaju
because of the nature of the business or the industry it is involved in and there was no audit qualification 
of financial statements of OM Samalaju for the FYE 2019 to FYE 2021. OM Samalaju does not generate 
any revenue although it has commenced its business operations as its projects are in the development 
stage.
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Commentaries on Past Financial Performance

FYE 2020

OM Samalaju incurred an LAT of RM2.98 million as opposed to a PAT of RM0.51 million in FYE 2019 
due to interest on shareholders’ loans.

FYE 2021

OM Samalaju incurred a substantially higher LAT of RM22.01 million (FYE 2020: LAT of RM2.98 
million) due to write off of plant and equipment in FYE 2021.

FPE 2022

For FPE 2022, OM Samalaju incurred a lower LAT of RM0.57 million (FPE 2021: LAT of RM1.55 
million) due to lower unrealised foreign exchange losses on revaluation of USD denominated 
shareholders loans.  

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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The salient terms of the SSA include the following:-

1. Sale and Purchase of Sale Shares and Repayment of Shareholder’s Loans

1.1 Sale and Purchase of Sale Shares 

(i) On and subject to the terms of the SSA, SISB agrees to sell the Sale Shares and OMS agrees to 
purchase the Sale Shares, free from all encumbrances and together with all rights, benefits, 
entitlements and advantages attaching to them as at the Closing Date.

(ii) SISB and OMS hereby agree that they shall not be obliged to complete the sale and purchase of 
any of the Sale Shares unless the purchase of all the Sale Shares are completed simultaneously. 

1.2 Repayment of Shareholder’s Loans

Subject to Closing having occurred, OMS shall further procure the Subject Companies to repay the 
Shareholder’s Loans to SISB on the Closing Date in accordance with Section 2 below. 

2. Timing and Method of Payment 

Subject to SISB delivering to OMS the documents under Clause 5.5 and Clause 6.2 of the SSA, OMS 
shall pay the Disposal Consideration (after deducting a sum equivalent to 3% of the purchase price 
attributable to the OM Sarawak Shares (“Retention Sum”) in accordance with Section 2A below and 
the stamp duty for the transfer of the Sale Shares and the repayment of the Shareholder’s Loans, if 
applicable) and procure the repayment of the Shareholder’s Loans by way of cash to SISB’s designated 
bank account on the Closing Date. 

2A. Real Property Gains Tax 

This clause shall apply if the OM Sarawak Shares (or any part of it) are shares in a real property company 
as defined in the Real Property Gains Tax Act 1976 (“RGPT Act”). To the extent that any of the OM 
Sarawak Shares are shares in a real property company:-

(i) SISB and OMS shall within the period stipulated in the Real Property Gains Tax Act 1976 
submit or cause to be submitted to the Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia (“IRB”), their 
respective returns in the prescribed forms in relation to the sale and purchase of the OM Sarawak 
Shares, and forward a copy thereof to the other party and comply with all necessary directions 
that may be issued by the IRB. OMS agrees to cooperate with SISB in procuring OM Sarawak 
to allow SISB and its tax advisors reasonable access to the financial records of OM Sarawak to 
the extent reasonably required under the RPGT Act for the submission of the returns in relation 
to the sale and purchase of the OM Sarawak Shares.

(ii) SISB and OMS agree and authorise the OMS to deduct and pay the Retention Sum, where 
required under the RPGT Act, to the IRB within sixty (60) days from the date of the SSA or 
such period as stipulated under the RPGT Act. Subject always, in the event that SISB delivers 
to OMS a copy of the duly completed and executed notice of non-chargeability (Form CKHT 
3) pursuant to Section 13 of the RPGT Act within forty (40) days from the date of the SSA or 
such other period as stipulated under the RPGT Act, OMS shall not be authorised to deduct or 
pay the Retention Sum to the IRB.

(iii) SISB hereby undertakes with OMS that SISB will bear and pay all real property gains tax 
chargeable under the RPGT Act on the disposal of the Sale Shares (“RPGT Liability”). In the 
event that the RPGT Liability exceeds the Retention Sum, SISB agrees that it will pay to the 
IRB the difference thereof upon notification of the amount of tax payable by the IRB. If there 
is an over-deduction of the Retention Sum by OMS as determined by the IRB, SISB agrees that 
it shall be responsible for seeking a refund of the excess deduction from the IRB.
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(iv) The Retention Sum remitted to the IRB shall be deemed to be payment made to SISB and in the 
event the SSA is terminated in accordance with the provisions of the SSA, SISB shall repay the 
Retention Sum to OMS within three (3) business days commencing from the date of the receipt 
of the refund of the Retention Sum by SISB from the IRB. SISB hereby undertakes to apply to 
the IRB for the refund of the Retention Sum within one (1) business day from the date of the 
notice of termination is issued pursuant to Section 7 below or Cut-off Date (as defined in Section 
3.1 below) (as the case may be).

(v) SISB shall indemnify and save harmless OMS against all losses suffered by or levied against
OMS resulting from SISB’s non-compliance with any of the provisions of the RPGT Act and/or 
in connection with any late or non-payment by SISB of the RPGT Liability and/or SISB’s delay 
in repaying the Retention Sum to OMS in the event this SSA is terminated.

3. Conditions 

3.1 Conditions Precedent

The agreement to sell and purchase the Sale Shares contained in Section 1.1 above is conditional upon 
satisfaction or waiver (as the case may be) of the following conditions on or prior to the Cut-off Date:-

(i) prior written consent, approval, waiver or letter of no objection (as the case may be) of the 
following third party(ies) for the proposed sale and purchase of the Sale Shares, the repayment 
of the Shareholder’s Loans and the transactions contemplated under the SSA on terms 
acceptable to OMS:-

(a) the parties of the Third Amendment and Restatement Deed dated 6 May 2021 in respect 
of a Facilities Agreement originally dated 28 March 2013 and as amended and restated 
on 20 August 2015 and on 28 October 2016, amended on 6 December 2017 and 
amended and restated on 18 June 2019 (“Facilities Agreement”) and any other 
ancillary agreement to the Facilities Agreement, including:-

(aa) Bank of China (Malaysia) Berhad, Export-Import Bank of Malaysia Berhad, 
RHB Bank (L) Ltd, Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad, Malayan 
Banking Berhad, RHB Bank Berhad, as existing lenders;

(bb) RHB Bank Berhad and Malayan Banking Berhad as existing issuing banks;

(cc) Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited acting as agent; 

(dd) Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad acting as security agent and 
account bank; and 

(ee) RHB Bank Berhad and Malayan Banking Berhad as FX Forward line 
providers; 

(b) the parties of the Second Amendment and Restatement Deed dated 6 May 2021 in 
respect of the Project Support Agreement dated 28 May 2013, as amended and restated 
on 28 October 2016, subject to a confirmation deed dated 18 June 2019 and amended 
on 3 July 2020 (“Project Support Agreement”) and any other ancillary agreement to 
the Project Support Agreement, including:-

(aa) Bank of China (Malaysia) Berhad, Export-Import Bank of Malaysia Berhad, 
RHB Bank (L) Ltd, Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad, Malayan 
Banking Berhad, RHB Bank Berhad, as existing lenders; 

(bb) RHB Bank Berhad and Malayan Banking Berhad as existing issuing banks;

(cc) Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited acting as agent; 
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(dd) Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad acting as security agent and 
account bank; and 

(ee) RHB Bank Berhad and Malayan Banking Berhad as FX Forward line 
providers; 

(c) Sarawak Energy Berhad (formerly known as Syarikat SESCO Berhad) in accordance 
with the Third Amended and Restated Power Purchase Agreement dated 31 July 2019 
between Sarawak Energy Berhad and OM Sarawak, as amended on 15 December 
2020;

(ii) Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad and the other financing parties to the Facilities 
Agreement agreeing in writing to:-

(a) the release of the charge over the OM Sarawak Shares on or prior to Closing; and

(b) the full written discharge of any proportionate guarantee executed by SISB and/or 
CMSB pursuant to the Facilities Agreement to take place after Closing,

in each case, on terms acceptable to SISB and OMS; 

(iii) approval of the shareholders of OMS and OMH for the acquisition of the Sale Shares and the 
transactions contemplated under this SSA at a shareholders’ meeting to be convened, if 
required;

(iv) approval of the shareholders of SISB and CMSB for the disposal of the Sale Shares and the 
transactions contemplated under this SSA at a shareholders’ meeting or an extraordinary general 
meeting (as the case may be) to be convened;

(v) approval of the Australian Securities Exchange for the transactions contemplated under this 
SSA, if required;

(vi) any regulatory approval under any licence, permit and/or registration held by the Subject 
Companies or deemed necessary by SISB and OMS in writing to facilitate the transactions 
contemplated under this SSA, if required; and

(vii) the approval in writing of the board of directors of OMS and OMH for the acquisition by OMS
of the Sale Shares and the approval in writing of the board of directors of SISB and CMSB for 
the disposal of the Sale Shares to OMS having been obtained and remaining valid and subsisting. 

3.2 Non-Satisfaction / Waiver

(i) SISB and OMS agree that:-

(a) the conditions set out in Section 3.1(ii), (iv), (v) and (vii) above cannot be waived; and 

(b) any of other conditions set out in Section 3.1 above can only be waived, in whole or in 
part, by mutual written agreement between SISB and OMS.

(ii) The party responsible for the satisfaction of the relevant conditions in Section 3.1 above shall 
inform the other party in writing immediately upon becoming aware of the satisfaction of such 
condition and in any event not later than five (5) business days thereafter.

(iii) If any of the conditions in Section 3.1 above are not satisfied or waived on or before the Cut-
off Date, this SSA shall terminate without the need for notice and SISB shall repay the Retention 
Sum to OMS in accordance with Section 2A(iv) above, thereafter neither SISB nor OMS shall 
have any claim against the other under it save for any claim arising from antecedent breaches 
of the SSA. 
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4. Pre-Closing 

4.1 Adjudication of Transfers 

(i) On the Unconditional Date, SISB and OMS shall: (i) execute the instruments of transfer of the 
Sale Shares in favour of OMS and in the form agreed by OMS (“Transfer Forms”), and (ii) 
deliver the executed Transfer Forms to SISB’s solicitor. SISB’s solicitor shall be authorised to 
submit a request to adjudicate or assess the stamp duty payable on the Transfer Forms at any 
time during the period commencing from the Unconditional Date.

(ii) SISB shall pay the stamp duty assessed on the Transfer Forms after the notice of adjudication 
and/or assessment for the stamp duty payable on the Transfer Forms is issued at any time prior 
to the Closing Date.

(iii) SISB’s solicitor shall keep the Transfer Forms and stamp certificates as stakeholder after the 
payment of the stamp duty, and shall not release the same until Closing takes place. 

5. Closing 

5.1 Obligations of the Seller on Closing

(i) On Closing, SISB shall deliver or make available to OMS the following:-

(a) the duly stamped, valid and registrable Transfer Forms; and 

(b) the original share certificates held by SISB in respect of the Sale Shares. 

5.2 Transfer of Sale Shares on Closing 

SISB agrees that the legal and beneficial title to the Sale Shares (including all rights, benefits, 
entitlements and advantages attaching to the Sale Shares) shall be irrevocably and unconditionally 
transferred to OMS on Closing.

5.3 Breach of Closing Obligations 

If SISB fails to comply with the obligations under Section 5.2 above, OMS shall be entitled (in addition 
to and without prejudice to all other rights or remedies available to OMS, including the right to claim 
damages) by written notice to the other on the date initially scheduled for Closing:-

(i) to fix a new date for Closing, being not more than ten (10) business days after the date initially 
scheduled for Closing, in which case Section 5.2 above shall apply to Closing as so deferred 
(but provided that such deferral may only occur once);

(ii) to proceed with Closing so far as practicable having regard to the defaults which have occurred; 
or

(iii) to terminate the SSA and Section 7 below shall apply upon such termination.

5.4 Release of Guarantees

Subject to Closing having occurred, OMS and SISB shall use their best efforts to procure the full release 
(whether in the form of a guarantee release letter or a duly executed deed of release) of any proportionate 
guarantees executed by SISB and/or CMSB in favour of any financial institutions and/or service 
providers and/or vendors for the benefit of OM Sarawak and/or OM Samalaju within thirty (30) business 
days after the Closing Date.
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6. Indemnities 

(i) Notwithstanding Closing and without limiting any other rights that OMS may have, SISB 
undertakes to OMS to indemnify and save harmless OMS or at OMS’s option, either OM 
Sarawak and/or OM Samalaju, from and against losses of whatever nature and however arising 
(including without limitation all reasonable legal costs on a full indemnity basis), whether 
actual, contingent or otherwise, which OMS and/or OM Sarawak and/or OM Samalaju (as the 
case may be) may incur or suffer resulting from or arising out of or in connection with any 
breach of any representation and warranty given by SISB under clauses 7.1.1, 7.1.2, 7.1.3, 7.1.4, 
7.1.5, 7.1.6 and 7.1.7 of the SSA.

(ii) Notwithstanding Closing and without limiting any other rights that SISB may have, OMS 
undertakes to SISB to indemnify and save harmless SISB or at SISB’s option, either OM 
Sarawak and/or OM Samalaju, from and against losses of whatever nature and however arising 
(including without limitation all reasonable legal costs on a full indemnity basis), whether 
actual, contingent or otherwise, which SISB and/or OM Sarawak and/or OM Samalaju (as the 
case may be) may incur or suffer resulting from or arising out of or in connection with any 
breach of any representation and warranty given by SISB under clauses 7.2.1, 7.2.2, 7.2.3 and 
7.2.4 of the SSA. 

7. Termination

7.1 Termination Events 

The SSA may be terminated at any time prior to Closing only in accordance with the following:-

(i) by mutual written consent of SISB and OMS at any time;

(ii) by OMS by giving notice in writing to SISB, if SISB is in material breach of any of SISB’s 
warranties, SISB’s undertakings or obligations and if such breach is capable of being remedied, 
SISB fails, refuses or neglects to remedy such breach within fourteen (14) days after written 
notice has been given to SISB by OMS providing particulars of the breach and requiring such 
breach to be remedied; 

(iii) by SISB by giving notice in writing to OMS if OMS is in material breach of any of OMS’s 
warranties, OMS’s undertakings or obligations under the SSA, and if such breach is capable of 
being remedied, OMS fails, refuses or neglects to remedy such breach within fourteen (14) days 
after written notice has been given to OMS by SISB providing particulars of the breach and 
requiring such breach to be remedied;

(iv) in accordance with Section 3.2(iii) above; and/or

(v) in accordance with Section 5.3(iii) above.

7.2 Consequences of Termination 

(i) Upon the written consent of SISB and OMS to terminate the SSA pursuant to Section 7.1(i) 
above, SISB shall repay the Retention Sum to OMS in accordance with Section 2A(iv) above
and thereafter the SSA shall be terminated and consequently neither SISB nor OMS shall have 
any claim against the other.

(ii) Upon issuance of a notice of termination:-

(a) by OMS pursuant to Section 5.3(iii) above or Section 7.1(ii) above, SISB shall repay 
the Retention Sum to OMS in accordance with Section 2A(iv) above and thereafter the 
SSA shall be terminated without liability on the part of OMS, and OMS shall be 
entitled to all rights and remedies available to OMS;
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(b) by SISB pursuant to Section 7.1(iii) above, SISB shall repay the Retention Sum to 
OMS in accordance with Section 2A(iv) above and thereafter the SSA shall be 
terminated without liability on the part of SISB, and SISB shall be entitled to all rights 
and remedies available to SISB.

(iii) Notwithstanding Section 7.1 and 7.2 above, SISB and OMS agrees that:-

(a) monetary damages may not be a sufficient remedy for any breach or threatened breach 
of clauses 4.2.3, 5.5, 6.2, 6.3 and 9 of the SSA

(b) the other party shall be entitled to seek equitable relief, including injunction and 
specific performance, in the event of any such breach or threatened breach, in addition 
to all other remedies available.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by the Directors of CMSB Group and that they individually 
and collectively accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information given in this Circular and 
confirm that after making all reasonable enquiries to the best of their knowledge and belief, there are no 
other facts the omission of which would make any statement/information herein misleading.

2. CONSENTS

KAF IB, being named as the adviser to CMSB in relation to the Proposed Disposals, has given and has 
not withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name and all references thereto, 
where relevant, in the form and context in which they appear.

AER, being named as the Valuer for the Sale Shares, has given and has not subsequently withdrawn its 
written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name, the Valuation Report, valuation certificate in 
relation to the Sale Shares and all references thereto, where relevant, in the form and context in which 
they appear.

3. DECLARATIONS

KAF IB confirms that it is not aware of any circumstances that exist or are likely to exist which would 
give rise to a possible conflict of interest situation that affect or may affect its ability to act independently 
and objectively as the adviser to the Company for the Proposed Disposals.

AER confirms that it is not aware of any circumstances that exist or are likely to exist which would give 
rise to a possible conflict of interest situation that affect or may affect its ability to act independently and 
objectively as the Valuer to the Company for the Proposed Disposals.

4. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

4.1 Material commitments

As at the LPD, save as disclosed below, there are no material commitments incurred or known to be 
incurred by the Group that has not been provided for which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a 
material impact on the financial results/position of the Group:-

RM’000
Acquisition of subsidiaries and associated companies 16,105
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 4,895
Total 21,000

4.2 Contingent liabilities

As at the LPD, there are no other contingent liabilities incurred or known to be incurred by the Group
that has not been provided for which, upon becoming enforceable, may have a material impact on the 
financial results/position of the Group, save for the proportionate guarantees of 25% executed by CMSB
for the benefit of the Subject Companies which will be fully released within 30 business days after the 
Closing Date as disclosed in Section 2.5 of this Circular and the following:-

(i) the proportionate corporate guarantee of 72.83% to Syarikat SESCO Berhad for Malaysian 
Phosphate Additives (Sarawak) Sdn. Bhd.’s obligations under its power purchase agreement; 
and

(ii) the guarantee to a consortium of banks for Malaysian Phosphate Additives (Sarawak) Sdn. 
Bhd.’s obligations and liabilities for a credit facility of USD80.0 million (approximately 
RM351.08 million and RM64.80 million.
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5. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

The following documents are available for inspection at the registered office of CMSB Level 6, Wisma 
Mahmud, Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak during normal business hours from the 
date of this Circular up to and including the date of the EGM:-

(i) the Constitution of CMSB and OM Samalaju as well as the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of OM Sarawak;  

(ii) the letters of consent referred to in Section 2 of this Appendix V;

(iii) the SSA, Valuation Report and valuation certificate in relation to the Sale Shares; and

(iv) the audited financial statements of the CMSB Group and the Subject Companies for the past 
two (2) FYE 2020 and FYE 2021 as well as the latest unaudited financial statements of CMSB 
Group and the Subject Companies for FPE 2022.

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]
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CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
(Registration No.: 197401003655/21076-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Cahya Mata Sarawak 
Berhad (“CMSB” or the “Company”) will be held at Colosseum 2, Level 2, Pullman Kuching, No 1A, Jalan 
Mathies, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak on Friday, 26 August 2022 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment thereof for 
the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing the following resolution, with or without any 
modifications:-

ORDINARY RESOLUTION  

PROPOSED DISPOSALS BY SAMALAJU INDUSTRIES SDN. BHD. (“SISB”), A WHOLLY-OWNED 
SUBSIDIARY OF CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD, OF ITS ENTIRE 25% EQUITY 
INTERESTS IN OM MATERIALS (SARAWAK) SDN. BHD. (“OM SARAWAK”) AND OM 
MATERIALS (SAMALAJU) SDN. BHD. (“OM SAMALAJU”) TO OM MATERIALS (S) PTE. LTD. 
(“OMS”) FOR A TOTAL CASH CONSIDERATION OF USD120,000,000, INCLUDING THE 
SETTLEMENT OF ALL THE SHAREHOLDER’S LOANS, INCLUDING INTEREST, EXTENDED 
BY SISB TO OM SARAWAK AND OM SAMALAJU (“SHAREHOLDER’S LOANS”) (“PROPOSED 
DISPOSALS”)

“THAT subject to the approvals of the relevant authorities/parties, where relevant/required, being obtained for 
the Proposed Disposals, approval be and is hereby given to SISB to dispose of the following:- 

(i) 165,594,162 ordinary shares in OM Sarawak, representing 25% of the issued share capital of OM 
Sarawak, and 43,690,300 irredeemable convertible preference shares (“ICPS”) in OM Sarawak, 
representing 25% of the ICPS of OM Sarawak in issue; and  

(ii) 32,077,500 ordinary shares in OM Samalaju, representing 25% of the issued share capital of OM 
Samalaju, 

for a total cash consideration of USD120,000,000, including the settlement of the Shareholder’s Loans and 
subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the conditional share sale agreement in relation to the Proposed 
Disposals dated 14 June 2022 entered into between SISB and OMS;

AND THAT the Directors of CMSB be and are hereby authorised to act for and on behalf of the Company and 
to take all such steps and do all such acts, matters and things (including entering into all such deeds, agreements, 
arrangements, transactions, undertakings, transfers and indemnities) as they may deem fit, expedient or in the 
best interest of the Company to implement, finalise and give full effect to the Proposed Disposals with full 
power to give all or any notices, directions, consents and authorisations in respect of any matter arising under or 
in connection with the Proposed Disposals and to assent to any conditions, modifications, variations and/or 
amendments relating to the Proposed Disposals as may be required by the relevant regulatory authorities.”  

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

SAMANTHA TAI YIT CHAN 
SSM PC No.: PC 202008001023 (MAICSA 7009143) 
Company Secretary 

4 August 2022



Notes:
1. A member entitled to participate and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy (or in the case of a corporation, a 

duly authorised representative) to vote in his stead. If the proxy is not a member, he shall be any person and there shall 
be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer 
authority to demand or join in demanding a poll.

2. Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act, 1991, it may appoint a proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the 
Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.

3. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act, 1991 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities 
account (“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may 
appoint in respect of each omnibus account it holds.

4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in 
writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly 
authorised.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Level 6, Wisma Mahmud, 
Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak or at Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd, 11th Floor, Menara 
Symphony, No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan not less than forty-
eight (48) hours before the time set for holding the meeting or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Form 
of Proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do 
so. 

6. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements, the Resolution set out in this Notice will be 
put to vote by poll.

7. For the purpose of determining a Member who shall be entitled to participate, speak and vote at the EGM, the Company 
shall be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Article 77(2) of the Company’s Constitution 
to issue a General Meeting Record of Depositors (“ROD”) as at 19 August 2022. Only a Depositor whose name appears 
in the Register of Members/ROD as at 19 August 2022 shall be entitled to participate at the said meeting or appoint a 
proxy to participate, speak and vote on his/her behalf. 

8. Pursuant to Section 320 of the Act, this Notice is also available on the Company’s website www.cmsb.my throughout the 
period beginning from the date of notice until the conclusion of the EGM.

9. By submitting the instrument appointing a proxy and/or representative, the Shareholder of the Company has consented 
to the use of such data for purposes of processing and administration by the Company (or its agents); and to comply with 
any laws, listing rules, regulations and/or guidelines. The Shareholder agrees that he/she will indemnify the Company in 
respect of any penalties, liabilities, claims, demands, losses and damages as a result of the shareholder’s breach of 
warranty. 

[The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank]



✄

Number of shares held:

CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
                              (Registration No.: 197401003655/21076-T)

                                  (Incorporated in Malaysia)

CDS Account No.:

Email Address:

I/We (full name) ____________________________________________________________________________________________

NRIC/Passport No/Co. No.________________________________________of (full address)____________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

being a member / members of Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad (“Company”), hereby appoint (full name & NRIC/Passport No./ Co. 
No.) 

______________________________________________________________________________________________of 

(full address)_____________________________________________________________________________________         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

or failing him / her, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company to be held at Colosseum 2, Level 2, Pullman Kuching, No 1A, Jalan Mathies, 93100 
Kuching, Sarawak on Friday, 26 August 2022 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment thereof

My/our proxy is to vote on the resolution as indicated by an “X” in the appropriate spaces below. If this form is returned without any 
indication as to how the proxy shall vote, the proxy shall vote or abstain as he / she thinks fit. 
  

FOR AGAINST
ORDINARY RESOLUTION - PROPOSED DISPOSALS

Dated this___________day of_____________2022 

__________________________________ 
Signature / Common Seal of shareholder 

Notes:
1. A member entitled to participate and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy (or in the case of a corporation, a duly 

authorised representative) to vote in his stead. If the proxy is not a member, he shall be any person and there shall be no 
restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to 
demand or join in demanding a poll. 

2. Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 
1991, it may appoint a proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the 
credit of the said securities account. 

3. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act, 1991 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account 
(“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of 
each omnibus account it holds. 

4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing 
or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised. 

5. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Level 6, Wisma Mahmud, 
Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak or at Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd, 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, 
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan not less than forty-eight (48) hours 
before the time set for holding the meeting or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Form of Proxy will not 
preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so. 

6. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements, the Resolution set out in this Notice will be put to 
vote by poll. 

7. For the purpose of determining a Member who shall be entitled to participate, speak and vote at the EGM, the Company shall 
be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Article 77(2) of the Company’s Constitution to issue a 
General Meeting Record of Depositors (“ROD”) as at 19 August 2022. Only a Depositor whose name appears in the Register 
of Members/ROD as at 19 August 2022 shall be entitled to participate at the said meeting or appoint a proxy to participate, 
speak and vote on his/her behalf.  

Number of shares held:

CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
                              (Registration No.: 197401003655/21076-T)

                                  (Incorporated in Malaysia)

CDS Account No.:

Email Address:

I/We (full name) ____________________________________________________________________________________________

NRIC/Passport No/Co. No.________________________________________of (full address)____________________________

________________________________________________________________________________________________         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

being a member / members of Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad (“Company”), hereby appoint (full name & NRIC/Passport No./ Co. 
No.) 

______________________________________________________________________________________________of 

(full address)_____________________________________________________________________________________         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

or failing him / her, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company to be held at Colosseum 2, Level 2, Pullman Kuching, No 1A, Jalan Mathies, 93100 
Kuching, Sarawak on Friday, 26 August 2022 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment thereof

My/our proxy is to vote on the resolution as indicated by an “X” in the appropriate spaces below. If this form is returned without any 
indication as to how the proxy shall vote, the proxy shall vote or abstain as he / she thinks fit. 
  

FOR AGAINST
ORDINARY RESOLUTION - PROPOSED DISPOSALS

Dated this___________day of_____________2022 

__________________________________ 
Signature / Common Seal of shareholder 

Notes:
1. A member entitled to participate and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy (or in the case of a corporation, a duly 

authorised representative) to vote in his stead. If the proxy is not a member, he shall be any person and there shall be no 
restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to 
demand or join in demanding a poll. 

2. Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 
1991, it may appoint a proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the 
credit of the said securities account. 

3. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act, 1991 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account 
(“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of 
each omnibus account it holds. 

4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing 
or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised. 

5. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Level 6, Wisma Mahmud, 
Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak or at Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd, 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, 
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan not less than forty-eight (48) hours 
before the time set for holding the meeting or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Form of Proxy will not 
preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so. 

6. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements, the Resolution set out in this Notice will be put to 
vote by poll. 

7. For the purpose of determining a Member who shall be entitled to participate, speak and vote at the EGM, the Company shall 
be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Article 77(2) of the Company’s Constitution to issue a 
General Meeting Record of Depositors (“ROD”) as at 19 August 2022. Only a Depositor whose name appears in the Register 
of Members/ROD as at 19 August 2022 shall be entitled to participate at the said meeting or appoint a proxy to participate, 
speak and vote on his/her behalf.  
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being a member / members of Cahya Mata Sarawak Berhad (“Company”), hereby appoint (full name & NRIC/Passport No./ Co. 
No.) 

______________________________________________________________________________________________of 

(full address)_____________________________________________________________________________________         
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

or failing him / her, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company to be held at Colosseum 2, Level 2, Pullman Kuching, No 1A, Jalan Mathies, 93100 
Kuching, Sarawak on Friday, 26 August 2022 at 3:00 p.m. or any adjournment thereof

My/our proxy is to vote on the resolution as indicated by an “X” in the appropriate spaces below. If this form is returned without any 
indication as to how the proxy shall vote, the proxy shall vote or abstain as he / she thinks fit. 
  

FOR AGAINST
ORDINARY RESOLUTION - PROPOSED DISPOSALS

Dated this___________day of_____________2022 

__________________________________ 
Signature / Common Seal of shareholder 

Notes:
1. A member entitled to participate and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy (or in the case of a corporation, a duly 

authorised representative) to vote in his stead. If the proxy is not a member, he shall be any person and there shall be no 
restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to 
demand or join in demanding a poll. 

2. Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act, 
1991, it may appoint a proxy in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the 
credit of the said securities account. 

3. Where a member of the Company is an exempt authorised nominee as defined under the Securities Industry (Central 
Depositories) Act, 1991 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one securities account 
(“omnibus account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of 
each omnibus account it holds. 

4. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or his attorney duly authorised in writing 
or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised. 

5. The instrument appointing a proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Level 6, Wisma Mahmud, 
Jalan Sungai Sarawak, 93100 Kuching, Sarawak or at Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd, 11th Floor, Menara Symphony, 
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan not less than forty-eight (48) hours 
before the time set for holding the meeting or at any adjournment thereof. The lodgement of the Form of Proxy will not 
preclude you from attending and voting in person at the EGM should you subsequently wish to do so. 

6. Pursuant to Paragraph 8.29A(1) of the Main Market Listing Requirements, the Resolution set out in this Notice will be put to 
vote by poll. 

7. For the purpose of determining a Member who shall be entitled to participate, speak and vote at the EGM, the Company shall 
be requesting Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd in accordance with Article 77(2) of the Company’s Constitution to issue a 
General Meeting Record of Depositors (“ROD”) as at 19 August 2022. Only a Depositor whose name appears in the Register 
of Members/ROD as at 19 August 2022 shall be entitled to participate at the said meeting or appoint a proxy to participate, 
speak and vote on his/her behalf.  



AFFIX
STAMP

Fold this flap for sealing

Then fold here

1st fold here

Fold this flap for sealing

Then fold here

                                     

STAMP

The Share Registrar
CAHYA MATA SARAWAK BERHAD
C/O BOARDROOM SHARE REGISTRARS SDN BHD

11th Floor, Menara Symphony
No. 5, Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim
Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan

1st fold here


	CMSB - Circular dated 4 Aug 2022 (Part I)
	CMSB - Circular dated 4 Aug 2022 (Part II)



